
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Alphonse, Boulton, Clark, Cooke, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence, Macdonald, Radley, 
Tissera and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 29 November 2023 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2023 
at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1. Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
connections   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 

2 November 2023 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

 4.2. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 

(Visits) of 8 November 2023 - for approval  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF WRITTEN 
REPORTS 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 6.1. Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of single storey extension, 
formation of patio, external steps, window/door repl
[...]
asis. The Convener will usually 

call a short recess for discussion between officers and Members putting forward an 

alternative to the recommendation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 2 November 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McRae, 

Convener;   and Councillors Alphonse, Boulton, Clark, Cooke, Copland, Farquhar, 
Greig (as substitute for Councillor Bouse), Lawrence (for articles 1 to 10), 
Macdonald, Radley, Tissera (for articles 1 to 6) and Thomson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR CONNECTIONS 
 

1.  The Committee noted the following transparency statements:- 

 

 Councillor Boulton advised that in relation to item 6.3 (former Banks of Dee 

Nursing home), that her brother worked as a physiotherapist for Banks of Dee, 
however did not consider the connection required a declaration of interest, and 

indicated that she would remain in the meeting for consideration of the item. 
 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 September 

2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the planner. 
 
 
SITE OF THE FORMER ABERDEEN MARKET AND 91-93 UNION STREET, 
ABERDEEN - 230704 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocum
[...]
rategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Listed Building Consent for lowering of sills and installation of 
windows, at Persley Castle Care Home, Mugiemoss Road Aberdeen, be approved 

unconditionally. 
 

Page 33



28 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

2 November 2023 
 

 
The Committee heard from Samuel Smith, Planner who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application unconditionally. 
 

 
FLAT H, 287 KING STREET ABERDEEN - 231064 
 

12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to 
Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 4 people, at 

Flat H, 287 King Street Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
(2) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE 

 

The hereby approved use of the property as Short-Term Let accommodation shall expire 
5 years following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a 

further planning permission has been granted for continued use of the property as Short-
Term Let accommodation in the meantime. Should no further planning permission be 
granted then the property shall revert to mainstream residential use as a flat after the 

aforementioned 5-year period. 
 

Reason: In order to allow the local housing need and demand situation and the local 
economic benefits derived from the use of the property 
[...]
National Planning Framework Policies 1 (Tackling the 

Climate and Nature Crisis); 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation); 14 (Design, Quality and Place); 
and 16 (Quality Homes).  
 
CONDITIONS 
 

It is recommended that approval is given subject to the following conditions: - 
 
(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 

years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the expiration of the 
3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason – In accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 act. 
 
(02)  TREE PROTECTION 

 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless a tree 

protection plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Tree 
protection measures shall be shown on a layout plan accompanied by descriptive text and shall 

include:  
 

a) The location of the trees to be retained and their root protection areas and canopy 

spreads (as defined in BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction);  

 
b) The position and construction of protective fencing around the retained trees (to be in 
accordance with BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction).  

 
c) The extent and type of ground protection, and any additional measures required to 

safeguard vulnerable trees and their root protection areas.   
 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless the tree 

protection measures have been implemented in full in accordance with the approved tree 
protection plan. No materials, supplies, plant, machinery, soil heaps, changes in ground levels or 

construction activities shall be permitted within the protected areas without the written consent of 
the planning authority and no fire shall be lit in the position where the flames could extend to wi thin 
5 metres of foliage, branches or trunks. The approved tree protection measures shall be retained 

in situ until the development has been completed.  
 

Reason – In order to ensure adequate protection for the trees on site during the construction of the 
development. 
 

(03)  MATERIALS 

 

No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless a sample 
and details of the specification and colour of all the wall and roof materials, to be used in the 
external finish for the approved development have been submitted to and approved in writing by 

Page 70



Application Reference: 230655/DPP 
 

the planning authority. The extension shall not be brought into use unless the external finish has 

been applied in accordance with the approved details.  
  
Reason – In order to safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of this listed 

building and in the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area. 

 
(04)  GATE DETAIL  

 

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved an elevation drawing of the 
proposed gates to be located on the south elevation, as indicated on Drawing No. 315P - 301B, 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter, the gates shall 
be installed in accordance with the approved details.  
 

Reason – In order to maintain the character and amenity of the surrounding residential area, 
safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of this listed building and in the 

interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation area. 
 
ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT 

 
(01)  Footway crossing 

 

The creation of any extended footway crossing shall require to be constructed by Aberdeen City 
Council Roads Maintenance Unit and the applicant/resident shall require to contact them 6 weeks 

prior to the works to get an estimation and programme the works. 
 

The
[...]
ronment Policy 

Scotland (HEPS); the associated Historic Environment Scotland Managing Change guidance; 
Policies D6 (Historic Environment); D7 (Our Granite Heritage); and D8 (Windows and Doors) of 
the ALDP; the ‘Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors’ APG; and finally the Albyn Place 

and Rubislaw Conservation Area Character Appraisal (July 2013).   
 

Furthermore, the proposed development has taken due cognisance of adapting the existing listed 
building for future use through principles of sustainable and ‘differential contrast’ design in 
accordance with the aforementioned policies, with specific regard to Historic Environment 

Scotland Managing Change guidance on ‘Extensions’.  
 
CONDITIONS 
 
It is recommended that approval is given subject to the following conditions: - 

 
(01) MATERIALS  

 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless a sample 
and details of the specification and colour of all the wall and roof materials, to be used in the 

external finish for the approved development have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the planning authority. The extension shall not be brought into use unless the external finish has 

been applied in accordance with the approved details.  
  
Reason – In order to safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of this listed 

building and in the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area. 

 
(02)  GATE DETAIL  

 

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved an elevation detail drawing of 
the proposed gates to be located on the south elevation, as indicated on Drawing No. 315P - 

301B, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter, the 
gates shall be installed in accordance with the approved details.  
 

Reason – In order to maintain the character and amenity of the surrounding residential area, 
safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of this listed building and in the 

interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation area. 
 
 

Page 85



Application Reference: 230654/LBC 
 

 
(03)  GRANITE REUSE 

 
No development shall take unless details of and a methodology statement for the reuse of the 

granite downtakings in the construction/ finishing of the new development have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter prior to the development hereby 

approved being brought into use, the details as agreed shall be implemented in full.  
 
Reason – In the interests of retaining historic granite on the site and ensuring compliance with 

Policy D7 (Our Granite Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 and in the 
interest of preserving the special character and setting of the Albyn Place and Rubislaw 

Conservation Area.  
 
 
 

 

Page 86



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date:  

 

Site Address: 8 Albury Mansions, Aberdeen, AB11 6TJ,  

Application 
Description: 

 Change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum 
occupancy of 4 people (Retrospective) 

 Application Ref: 231157/DPP 

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 18 September 2023 

  Applicant: Investment 

Ward: Torry/Ferryhill 

Community Council: Ferryhill And Ruthrieston 

 Case Officer: Sam Smith 

 
 

 

 
 

 © Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 – 2023 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve Conditionally 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6.3



Application Reference: 231157/DPP 
 

 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site relates to a second (top) floor flat within a three-storey detached tenement 
building of modern construction, within the wider development at Albury Mansions, which is 
understood to have been constructed in the late 1990s. T
[...]
sing any significant harm to local 
housing need through the loss of residential accommodation, in accordance with Policy 30 (Tourism) 
of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4). The development would provide tourist accommodation 
within walking distance of the city centre and in a sustainably accessible location to the city’s main 
bus and railway stations, in accordance with Policy 13 (Sustainable Transport) of NPF4 and Policies 
T2 (Sustainable Transport) and T3 (Parking) of the ALDP. Whilst the site is considered on balance 
to be sustainably accessible, the location outside of the city centre boundary does pose some 
tension with Policy VC2 (Tourism) of the ALDP which seeks to steer this development to the centre. 
However, on balance with other planning matters this is not considered to weigh sufficiently against 
the proposal, given the properties close proximity to the city centre boundary. The development has 
sufficient means for the adequate storage and collection of any waste and recyclables generated, 
in accordance with Policy 12 (Zero Waste) of NPF4 and Policy R5 (Waste Management 
Requirements for New Development) of the ALDP. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
 (01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years 
beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the expiration of the 3-year 
period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 act. 
 
(2) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE 
 
The hereby approved use of the property as Short-Term Let accommodation shall expire 5 years 
following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a further planning 
permission has been granted for continued use of the property as Short-Term Let accommodation 
in the meantime. Should no further planning permission be granted then the property shall revert to 
mainstream residential
[...]
presentation Procedure 
REPORT NUMBER GOV/23/317 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Elena Plews and Fiona Closs 
TERMS OF REFERENCE General delegations 8.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide an update to Committee on the operation of the representation 
procedure which was approved by Planning Development Management 

Committee (PDMC) on 3 November 2022 and to seek approval for the 
procedure to be updated as outlined at 3.2 of the report. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 

2.1 Notes how the representation procedure has operated since December 2022;
  

2.2 Approves the updated Procedure and Guidance notes at Appendix 1; 
 
2.3 Notes that the updated Procedure and Guidance notes will take effect from after 

today’s meeting and will apply to all future Planning Development Management 
Committees;  

 
2.4 Instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to keep the Procedure 

and Guidance notes under review and to make any minor amendments which 

are deemed necessary; and  
 

2.5 Instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report back to the 
Committee after 12 months if any material changes are required to the 
Procedure and/or Guidance notes. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 Since the representation procedure was approved by PDMC on 3 November 
2022 a total of 42 applications have been considered by the Committee with a 

total of 80 representations having been made in respect of some of those 
applications between December 2022 – November 2023.  Members will be 
aware that some applications have attracted more speakers than others. A 

table with a further breakdown of applications and speakers is available at 
Appendix 2 of this Report. The procedure has allowed greater access to the 

planning decision making process by members of the public, applicants and 
ward members.  This has enabled the Committee to obtain a more in

Minutes of the meeting


 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 December 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McRae, 

Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Clark, 
Cooke, Copland, Farquhar, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Alphonse), 
Lawrence, Macdonald, Malik (as substitute for Councillor Tissera), Radley and 

Thomson. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 2 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting on 2 November 

2023, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE (VISITS) OF 8 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 

Management Committee (visits) minute of 8 November 2023, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 

 
 The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers highlight in the planner, if a planning application had been 

to the Pre Application Forum or subject to a Pre-Determination Hearing before 
coming to Planning Development Management Committee; and 

(ii) to note the planner.   
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=8542&Ver=4


2 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
 

 
26 RUBISLAW DEN NORTH ABERDEEN - DETAILED PLANNING PERMISSION - 
230655 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a single storey 

extension, formation of patio, external steps, window/door replacement to rear; and 
installation of two new gates to front at 26 Rubislaw Den North Aberdeen, be approved 

subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 

expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason – In accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 
 
(02)  TREE PROTECTION 

 

No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless 
a tree protection plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. Tree protection measures shall be shown on a layout plan accompanied by 

descriptive text and shall include:  
 

(a) The location of the trees to be retained and their root protection areas and canopy 
spreads (as defined in BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction);  

(b) The position and construction of protective fencing around the retained trees (to 
be in accordance with BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and 

construction); 
(c) The extent and type of ground protection, and any additional measures required 

to safeguard vulnerable trees and their root protection areas.   

 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless 

the tree protection measures have been implemented in full in accordance with the 
approved tree protection plan. No materials, supplies, plant, machinery, soil heaps, 
changes in ground levels or construction activities shall be permitted within the protected 

areas without the written consent of the planning authority and no fire shall be lit in the 
position where the flames could extend to within 5 metres of foliage, branches or trunks. 



3 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
The approved tree protection measures shall be retained in situ until the development 

has been completed.  
 
Reason – In order to ensure adequate protection for the trees on site during the 

construction of the development. 
 

(03)  MATERIALS 

 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless 

a sample and details of the specification and colour of all the wall and roof materials, to 
be used in the external finish for the approved development have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the planning authority. The extension shall not be brought into use 
unless the external finish has been applied in accordance with the approved details.  
  

Reason – In order to safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of 
this listed building and in the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or 

appearance of the conservation area. 
 
(04)  GATE DETAIL  

 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved an elevation drawing 

of the proposed gates to be located on the south elevation, as indicated on Drawing No. 
315P - 301B, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. 
Thereafter, the gates shall be installed in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason – In order to maintain the character and amenity of the surrounding residential 

area, safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of this listed 
building and in the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of 
the conservation area. 
 

The Committee heard from Rebecca Kerr, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered various questions from Members. 
 
The Committee then heard from James Halliday, owner of a neighbouring property, who 

spoke against the application and asked that the application be refused. 
 

The Committee then heard from George Stewart, applicant, who spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 

 
 
26 RUBISLAW DEN NORTH ABERDEEN - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 230654 

 



4 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Listed Building Consent for the erection of a single storey 

extension, formation of patio, external steps, window/door replacement to rear; and 
installation of two new gates to front at 26 Rubislaw Den North Aberdeen, be approved 

subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
(01) MATERIALS  

 
No works in connection with the development hereby approved shall commence unless 
a sample and details of the specification and colour of all the wall and roof materials, to 

be used in the external finish for the approved development have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority. The extension shall not be brought into use 

unless the external finish has been applied in accordance with the approved details.  
  
Reason – In order to safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of 

this listed building and in the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of the conservation area. 

 
(02)  GATE DETAIL  

 

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved an elevation detail 
drawing of the proposed gates to be located on the south elevation, as indicated on 

Drawing No. 315P - 301B, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning 
authority. Thereafter, the gates shall be installed in accordance with the approved details.  
 

Reason – In order to maintain the character and amenity of the surrounding residential 
area, safeguard the special architectural character and historic interest of this listed 

building and in the interests of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of 
the conservation area. 
 
(03)  GRANITE REUSE 

 

No development shall take unless details of and a methodology statement for the reuse 
of the granite down takings in the construction/ finishing of the new development have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. Thereafter prior to 

the development hereby approved being brought into use, the details as agreed shall be 
implemented in full.  

 
Reason – In the interests of retaining historic granite on the site and ensuring compliance 
with Policy D7 (Our Granite Heritage) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 

and in the interest of preserving the special character and setting of the Albyn Place and 
Rubislaw Conservation Area.  



5 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
 

The Committee heard from Rebecca Kerr, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from James Halliday, owner of a neighbouring property, who 
spoke against the application and asked that the application be refused. 

 
The Committee then heard from George Stewart, applicant, who spoke in support of the 
application. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 
 
 
8 ALBURY MANSIONS ABERDEEN - 231157 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to 
Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 4 people 

(Retrospective) at 8 Albury Mansions Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
Conditions 
 

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 

 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
(2) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE 

 
The hereby approved use of the property as Short-Term Let accommodation shall expire 
5 years following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a 

further planning permission has been granted for continued use of the property as Short-
Term Let accommodation in the meantime. Should no further planning permission be 

granted then the property shall revert to mainstream residential use as a flat after the 
aforementioned 5-year period. 
 

Reason: In order to allow the local housing need and demand situation and the local 
economic benefits derived from the use of the property as a Short Term Let to be 



6 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
reassessed in 5 years’ time, to ensure that the loss of the property as residential 

accommodation would remain compliant with Policy 30 of NPF4. 
 
The Committee heard from Samuel Smith, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered various questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from Aileen Taylor and David Robertson, who both spoke 
against the proposed application and objected to the application. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by the Vice Convener:- 
That the application be approved conditionally in line with the officer’s 

recommendation. 
 
Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Farquhar:- 

That the application be refused for the following reasons. 
 

1. The use of the property as a Short Term Let (STL) had a significant detrimental 
impact on the amenity of the immediate neighbouring residential properties within 
the application building beyond what would typically be expected if it were to be 

used as mainstream residential accommodation. This would be contrary to Policy 
H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) 2023 

and Policy 30 (Tourism) paragraph e(1) of National Planning Framework 4.  It was 
considered that the location of the proposal as an STL as a tourism use was not 
within the city centre or land allocated to tourism related use which was a 

requirement of Policy VC2 of the ALDP 2023. 
 

2. The proposal which was also identified as having the possibility to cause harm to 
the existing residents in the residential area was not considered to have met the 
locational requirements and was therefore contrary to policy VC2 (Tourism and 

Culture) of the ALDP 2023. 
 

On a division, there voted – for the motion (8) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Cooke, Copland, Henrickson, Macdonald, Malik and Radley – for the 
amendment (5) – Councillors Boulton, Clark, Farquhar, Lawrence and Thomson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion and therefore approve the application conditionally. 
 
 
UPPER BIRCHWOOD, 1 SOUTH AVENUE ABERDEEN - 231263 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 



7 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a shed to the 

front (retrospective), at upper Birchwood, 1 South Avenue Aberdeen, be approved 
subject to the following condition:- 
 

Condition 

 

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 
expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 

 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
The Committee heard from Roy Brown, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 

application and answered various questions from Members. 
 
The Committee then heard from Madina Kurmanbaeva who lived in one of the 

neighbouring properties, who objected to the proposed application and asked that the 
application be refused. 

 
The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Copland:- 

That the application be approved conditionally in line with the officer’s 

recommendation. 
 

Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Cooke:- 
 That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. That the proposal would be contrary to Policy 16 (Quality Homes) of National 
Planning Framework 4 and Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and D2 (Amenity) of the 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan due to the adverse impact it would have on 
the amenity and privacy resulting from the proximity of the shed of adjoining 
residential properties and the ground floor flat in particular; and  

2. That the proposal would be contrary to Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of 
NPF4 and Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development 

Plan in that the design, scale, and prominent siting of the shed would adversely 
affect the character, visual amenity and landscape setting of the residential 
building to which it relates. 

 
On a division, there voted – for the motion (3) – the Convener and Councillors Copland 

and Macdonald – for the amendment (10) – the Vice Convener and Councillors Boulton, 
Cooke, Clark, Farquhar, Henrickson, Lawrence, Malik, Radley and Thomson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment and therefore refuse the application. 



8 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

7 December 2023 
 

 
 

 
 
REPRESENTATION PROCEDURE - GOV/23/317 

 
8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update on the operation of the representation procedure 
which was approved by Planning Development Management Committee (PDMC) on 3 
November 2022 and sought  approval for the procedure to be updated as outlined at 3.2 

of the report.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) notes how the representation procedure had operated since December 2022; 

(b) approves the updated Procedure and Guidance notes at Appendix 1; 
(c) notes that the updated Procedure and Guidance notes would take effect from after 

today’s meeting and would apply to all future Planning Development Management 
Committees;  

(d) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to keep the Procedure and 

Guidance notes under review and to make any minor amendments which were 
deemed necessary; and  

(e) instructs the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report back to the 
Committee after 12 months if any material changes were required to the 
Procedure and/or Guidance notes.  

 
The Committee heard from Fiona Closs, Solicitor, who spoke in furtherance of the report 

and answered questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree that the data in regards to amount of speakers be included in future 
annual effectiveness reports; 

(ii) if any future review of the procedure takes place, to seek feedback from individuals 
who have participated in the procedure to date and to include this feedback in any 
future review; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations.   
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Convener  

 
 
 


